PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert Leisure, as Chapter 11 Trustee for Advanced ChemTech, Inc. and Advanced Syntech, LLC	02/18/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACT HOLDINGS LLC.
Street Address:	1060 East Chestnut Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40222

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10374659
Patent Number:	6600016
Patent Number:	6620882

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)315-3201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502-641-9467

Email: jvdb@patents.win.net Correspondent Name: John E Vanderburgh Address Line 1: 1060 East Chestnut Street Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Vanderburgh

Total Attachments: 2

source=P1ACT, 2009#page1.tif source=P2ACT#page1.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 022203 FRAME: 0734**

500772683

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Assignment") is entered into as of February /8, 2005,

between (i) ROBERT LEASURE, AS CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE FOR ADVANCED CHEMTECH, INC.

AND ADVANCED SYNTECH, LLC (the "Assignor"), with a business address at 5609 Fern Valley Road,

Louisville, Kentucky 40228, and (ii) ACT HOLDINGS LLC, (the "Assignee"), a Kentucky limited liability

company, with a business address at 1060 East Chestnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40204.

WHEREAS the Assignor has an interest in the United States Letters Patents, the pending U.S. Patent

Applications and the Foreign Issued and pending Patents set forth on Attachment A (hereinafter collectively

called the "Pending and Issued Patents");

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the

Assignor, and in accordance with an Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated as of

February 15, 2005, the Assignor hereby transfers, and confirms its transfer, to the Assignee, and the Assignee

acquires, and confirms its acquisition, from the Assignor all of the Assignor's rights in the Pending and Issued

Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, this Assignment reflects Assignor's assignment, conveyance and transfer unto

the Assignee of all of its right, title and interest in and to the Pending and Issued Patents, and all proceeds of

infringement suits, rights to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding to the

Pending and Issued Patents throughout the world including, without limitation, all divisions, substitutions,

continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents that may be granted

thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for

the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including

related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter

filed relating to said Pending and Issued Patents in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all

extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof) granted on said Pending and Issued Patents in any foreign countries.

PATENT

REEL: 022203 FRAME: 0735

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; that it will execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful, and proper to secure the title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, a duly authorized representative of each of the Assignor and the Assignee, has executed this Assignment of Patents as of the dates set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:

Robert W. Leasure, as Chapter 11 Trustee for Advanced ChemTech, Inc. and Advanced SynTech, LLC

Date: 2-/7-05

ASSIGNEE:

RECORDED: 02/05/2009

ACT HOLDINGS LLC

Title: MANHELLE

Data: aliale